009943

ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-40

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATIONS; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR WESCON LANE IMPROVEMENTS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, street improvements are needed to improve Wescon Lane for which the Conway Public Schools desires to donate \$100,000 to offset the cost of said improvements with the remainder of the improvements to be paid from Street Impact Fees. The total projected cost of this project is \$279,583.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept donations to provide funding €r improvements to Wescon Lane and will appropriate \$100,000 from the Street Fund Donations Revenue Account (02.909) and \$179,583 from the Special Revenue Impact Fees Undesignated Contingency Account (20.201.999) to fund the total projected cost of the improvements of \$279,583 from the Street Fund—Wescon Lane Project (02.234) for the construction of street improvements of Wescon Lane.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 27th day of April 2004.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

long.

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk

Doc#2004- 9833 Date 05/14/2004
03:12:35 PM Filed & Recorded in 238(90)
Official Records of Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$11.00 ALL D.C.

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF FAULKNER CITY OF CONWAY

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of pictures presented to the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the 27th day of April 2004, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 3ed day of May, 2004.

) Gunet

CITY CLERK-TREASURER

Sea!

-

CERTIFICATE OF Doc#2004- 9833 05/14/2004 03:12:35 PM RECORD Filed and Recorded in Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY FIRCUIT FLERK TA CULI CLERK bу **LD.**C.